
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Place: The Kennet Room, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 

8JN 

Date: Tuesday 10 December 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Economic Development 

Cllr Richard Clewer Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, 
Housing, Climate Change and Military-Civilian 
Integration 

Cllr Allison Bucknell Cabinet Member for Communications, 
Communities, Leisure and Libraries 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling Cabinet Member for IT, Digitalisation and 
Operational Assets 

Cllr Pauline Church Cabinet Member for Children, Education and 
Skills 

Cllr Simon Jacobs Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Public Protection 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Spatial Planning, 
Development Management and Investment 

Cllr Bridget Wayman Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and 
Waste 

 



Page 2 

 

 
Recording and Broadcasting Information 

 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be rec
[...]
cluded in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 

1   Apologies  

2   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 42) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 November 
2019, previously circulated. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Leader's announcements  

5   Public participation and Questions from Councillors  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting is open 
to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Questions may also be 
asked by members of the Council.  Written notice of questions or statements should be 
given to Stuart Figini of Democratic Services stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk/  01225 
718221 by 12.00 noon on Wednesday 4 December 2019. Anyone wishing to ask a 
question or make a statement should contact the officer named above. 

6   Council Tax Base (Pages 43 - 56) 

 Report by Executive Director Alistair Cunningham OBE. 

7   Mid Year Updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (Pages 57 - 66) 

 Report by Executive Director Alistair Cunningham OBE. 

8   Western Gateway - a powerhouse for the West (Pages 67 - 72) 

 Report by Executive Director Alistair Cunningham OBE. 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 Part II 

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 
 

mailto:stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 4 

 

None 

 



 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2019 AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, 
Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Toby Sturgis and 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Andrew Bryant, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Carole King, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Robert Yuill, Cllr Chuck 
Berry, Cllr Jane Davies, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr James 
Sheppard, Cllr Christopher Williams and Cllr Johnny Kidney 
  

 
149 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Richard Clewer. 
 

150 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 October 2019. 
 
 

151 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 6 – 
Proposals for Special Schools in the North of Wiltshire, as she was a Trustee of 
Wiltshire Portage, a special needs charity. Cllr Bucknell remained in the 
meeting a took part in the debate and voted on the proposals. 
 
 
 
 
 

152 Leader's announcements 
 
There were no Leader announcements. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

153 Public participation and Questions from Councillors 
 

1. Colin Gale, on behalf of Pewsey Community Area Partnership, Pewsey 
parish Council, and Campaign to Protect Rural England asked a number 
of questions about the final report of the Public Consultations Task 
Group.  

 
The Leader confirmed that Mr Gale had received responses to his 
questions and these had been published on the Council’s website prior to 
the day of the meeting. Mr Gale then asked a number of supplementary 
questions. The Leader confirmed that written responses would be 
available shortly. 

 
The Leader thanked Mr Gale for his questions.  

 
2. Ian Scott representing the National Education Union read out a 

statement about Preshute School and a request to meet with the Cabinet 
member for Children, Education and Skills to discuss additional funding 
to support the new leadership of the schoo
[...]
 

 
 
 

 
 
(Note:  
 

1. The Cabinet received legal advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
in relation to those members and officers allowed to remain in the 
meeting for the discussion on this matter. 
   

2. Cllr Hubbard expressed his disappointment at not being able to access 
the exempt report and attend the discussion, as had been permitted 
during similar items previously considered by Cabinet and he felt that the 
process was not transparent and open at this stage.) 
 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30 am - 12.45 pm) 

 
These decisions were published on 21 November 2019 and will come into force on 29 

November 2019. 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 18



1 

Wiltshire Council 

Cabinet 

19 November 2019 

  

 

Supplementary Questions from Colin Gale – on behalf of Pewsey Community 

Area Partnership (PCAP), Pewsey Parish Council (PPC), Campaign to Protect 

Rural England (CPRE) about the Final Report of the Public Consultations Task 

Group 

 

Hereafter referred to as the “Report” and the “PCTG” respectively 

 

Agenda Item 5 – Public Participation 
 
 

To Councillor Allison Bucknell – Cabinet Member for Communications, 
Communities, Leisure and Libraries 

  

 

Question 3 – Response from Mr Gale: It is disappointing to note that the Task 

Group did not receive the Memorandum sent to the Chairman. The Memorandum 

has been provided again for circulation to the officers. 

Response 

Q3 – this has now been received, thank you. It will also be included in the agenda 

papers for OS Management Committee for its meeting on 3 December 2019. 

 

Question 4 – Response from Mr Gale:   The final sentence of the response states 

“A list of the complete consultations is provided at Appendix 1” however, there does 

not appear to be an Appendix 
[...]
ross three sites is not a 

solution in itself, it only part of the solution. If we don’t invest in 

culture at the same time, this significant investment in terms of 

money, time, passion and commitment, will not be enough to 

address our children’s wide spectrum of needs across 

Wiltshire. We need to be committed to investing in a system of 

excellence that promotes in-reach and outreach to support the 

inclusion and improved outcomes of pupils with SEND, and 

enable them to be closer to their home communities wherever 

possible. This is our greatest hope of delivering provision that is 

future proof, flexible, facilitates integration, offers choice, and 

supports our young people to live their best adult lives, and will 

meet the needs of the thousands of children and young people 

in Wiltshire with SEND, not some of the hundreds. A system of 

excellence is different to a centre of excellence.  

 

This aspiration might start with bricks and mortar, but it 

shouldn’t end there. We want our parent carers to be partners 

in developing outstanding county wide provision that we can all 

be proud of. Most of all, we want our joint efforts to ensure that 

our most vulnerable children and young people thrive. 

 

 

 

Page 38Page 42



Wiltshire Council     
 
Cabinet 
 
10 December 2019 

 
Subject:   Council Tax Base 2020/2021 
 
Cabinet member:  Cllr Simon Jacobs Cabinet Member for Finance and  
   Procurement 
 
Key Decision:  Non Key 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council is required to approve its Council Tax Base annually, in 
accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and The Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base (England)) Regulations 2012. 
 
The Council Tax Base 2020/2021 must be notified to Major Precepting 
Authorities (the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire & 
Swindon and Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service) and Local Precepting 
Authorities (Town and Parish Councils) by 31 January 2020.   
 

 

Proposal 
 
For Cabinet to: 
 

 Consider and approve the Council Tax Base 2020/2021. 
 

 Note that the recommended collection rate adjustments are set at 
99.75% and 82.50%, to give a resulting overall collection rate adjustment 
of 98.92% which reflects current expectations for collection (further 
details are outlined in the main body of the report). 

 

 Approve that The Chief Finance Officer (Director Finance and 
Procurement) is continued to be given delegated authority to determine 
the estimated Collection Fund balances (council tax and business rates) 
as at 31 March 2020 by 15 January 2020. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Before the Council Tax can be set by the Council in February 2020 a calculation 
must be made and approved of the Council Tax Base, which is an annual 
requirement as laid out in the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

 
 

Alistair Cunningham OBE 
Executive Director Growth, Investment & Place 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Wiltshire Council     
 
Cabinet 
 
10 December 2019 
 

 
Subject:   Council Tax Base 2020/2021 
 
Cabinet member:  Cllr Simon Jacobs Cabinet Member for Finance and  
   Procurement 
 
Key Decision:  Non Key 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To ensure that the Council Tax Base for 2020/2021 is approved by Cabinet. 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. There is a statutory requirement for the Council Tax Base to be set. The 

Tax Base is used to calculate the Council Tax Requirement included in the 
Financial Plan which supports the Council’s Business Plan. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
3. The calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 2020/2021 must be 

approved. 
 

4. The Chief Finance Officer (Director Finance and Procurement) is given 
delegated authority to determine the estimated Collection Fund balances 
(council tax and business rates) as at 31 March 2020 by 15 January 2020. 

 
Background 
 
5. The Council Tax Base is the taxable capacity of an area (e.g. Wiltshire) 
[...]
nd The Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base (England)) Regulations 2012. 
 

35. The Council Tax Base 2020/2021 once set must be notified to Major 
Precepting Authorities (the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner for 
Wiltshire & Swindon and Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service) and 
Local Precepting Authorities (Town and Parish Councils) by 31 January 
2020. 

 
Options Considered 
 
36. The setting of the Council Tax Base is not optional, it is a legal requirement. 
 
Conclusions 
 
37. Having taken all of the above into account, the Council Tax Base for 

2020/2021 be approved and set as 187,599.14 band D equivalent properties. 
 
Proposal 
 
38. For Cabinet to: 

 

 Consider and approve the Council Tax Base 2020/2021. 
 

 Note that the recommended collection rate adjustments are set at 
99.75% and 82.50% which reflects current expectations for collection 
(further details are outlined in the main body of the report). The resulting 
overall collection rate adjustment is 98.92%. 

Page 48



 

 Approve that The Chief Finance Officer is continued to be given 
delegated authority to determine the estimated Collection Fund 
balances (council tax and business rates) as at 31 March 2020 by 15 
January 2020. 
 

 
 
 
 

Reason for Proposal 
 
39. Before the Council Tax can be set by the Council in February 2020 a 

calculation has to be made and approved of the Council Tax Base, which is 
an annual requirement as laid out in the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

 
Alistair Cunningham OBE 
Executive Director Growth, Investment & Place 
 
Deborah Hindson 
Interim Director Finance & Procurement 
 

 
Report Author:  
 
Stuart Donnelly, Head of Finance (Corporate) 
Email: stuart.donnelly@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 01225 718582 
 
29 October 2019 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report:  
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Council Tax Base for Wiltshire Council 20
[...]
 

Total Tax Base 187,599.14 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
10 December 2019 

 
Subject:  Update on the Mid Year Updated Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS)  
  
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Simon Jacobs Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Procurement 
  
Key Decision:  Non Key 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report updates Members on the 2020/21 budget setting process and the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2020/21-2024/25. 
 
This report also proposes that the Council approves and adopts a new set of 
financial objectives to help to frame the Council’s strategic financial direction. 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
Cabinet is asked to note: 
 

a) The contents of this report 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve: 
 

b) The Financial Objectives set out in paragraph 6. 
 
 

 

Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
To inform Cabinet of the 2020/21 budget setting and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy processes. 
 

 

Alistair Cunningham OBE 
Executive Director Growth, Investment & Place 

  

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
10 December 2019 

 
Subject:  Update on the Mid Year Updated Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) 
  
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Simon Jacobs Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Procurement 
  
Key Decision:  Non Key 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report updates Members on the 2020/21 budget setting process and 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2020/21-2024/25. 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 

2. The Council’s strategic aims and priorities are set out in the Council’s 
Business Plan and these drive the medium-term financial planning process, 
with changes in resource allocation determined in accordance to policies 
and priorities. A key focus for the Council is to ensure a strong sustainable 
financial base exists in these challenging times.  
 

Background 
 

3. Council approved the 2019/20 revenue budget and the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy 2019/20-2023/24 on 26 February 2019. 
 

4. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy is updated annually as part of the 
process of setting the Council Tax levels. The Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) sets out both the process and assumptions in aligning the 
council’s financial resources with its business plan. 
 

5. A robust Medium-Term Financial Strategy is a financial expression of the 
Council’s objectives and priorities.  It should contain forecasts for income 
and expenditure over a three to five-year period and be supported by: 
 

 scenario planning/sensitivity analysis 

 an assessment of financial risks 

 an assessment of financial reserves 

 a multiyear balance sheet forecast  
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
Financial Objectives 
 

6. It is proposed that the following financial objectives are approved to set out 
the strategic financial framework under which the Council plans and 
operates: 

 

 To ensure that the allocation of all resources is policy and evidence 
led and ensures delivery of the Councils strategic objectives.  
 

 To provide strong, robust financial management and control in order 
to deliver a balanced budget and a sound financial framework 
including a five-year medium-term financial strategy. 
 

 To continue to generate savings and secure value for money through 
measures aimed at greater efficiency in service delivery and 
management, including invest to save investments and reductions in 
activity costs. 

 

 To generate income through a commercial approach.  
 

 To support local residents and businesses through the current 
challenging economic climate for Local Government. 
 

 To maintain general fund balances at or above the minimum prudent 
level as determined by the Chief Finance Officer and to add to 
balances whenever the opportunity arises. 
 

 To undertake investment only where a value for money case can be 
demonstrated. This will include social value.  

 

 To keep local taxation increases in line with Central Government set 
limits. 

 
 
 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
 

7. The MTFS is currently being reviewed in full and will be updated for future 
years to cover a 5-year period 2020/21-2024/25. The MTFS will be 
submitted to Council in February for approval as part of the budget setting 
papers. The MTFS will include all known changes to funding levels as well 
as estimates for those funding streams for which we have not received 
confirmation. All estimates will have been reviewed as far as is possible. 
 

8. All current savings proposals are being tested for deliverability as part of 
due diligence processes. 
 

9. Financial risks will be assessed and quantified where appropriate, and 
either provisions will be made, or mitigations identified.  

Page 59



 

 
10. A strategic approach to mitigating against financial risks would be to 

approve creation of a corporate contingency/risk provision budget as part 
of the budget setting process. 
 

11. The construction of the budget for 2020/21 and examination and validation 
of the budget proposals will be subject to challenge by the Council’s 
leadership team, Heads of Finance and service directors. Further scrutiny 
of the MTFS and budget proposals will be undertaken by the Financial 
Planning Task Group which is a cross party subcommittee of the Audit 
Committee.  

 
Budget Assumptions 
 

12. An overview of the current key assumptions included in the 2020/21 
revenue budget setting process and the MTFS are set out below: 

 
Revenue Support Grant 
 

13. Revenue Support Grant payments to Wiltshire Council from Central 
Government ceased in 2018/19. It has been assumed that this position will 
continue throughout the MTFS period. 

 
Retained Business Rates 
 

14. The retained business rates scheme will continue without fundamental 
change for 2020/21. Central Government announced in the Autumn 2019 
Spending Round that Government plans to carry out a multi-year
[...]
an Update 2019/20 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
10 December 2019 
 

 
Subject:  Western Gateway – a powerhouse for the West 
 
Cabinet member:  Cllr Philip Whitehead, Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
 
Key Decision: Non-Key 
 

 
 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Central government announced its support for cross-border economic 
collaboration through the ‘Western Gateway’ in November 2019, with £400k of 
start-up funding to take the objectives of the partnership forward. The 
partnership aims to drive inclusive growth through greater collaboration amongst 
councils and other partners either side of the Severn estuary.  
 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
To approve Wiltshire Council’s participation as a full and equal partner in the 
Western Gateway; and to review the benefits of the participation after 12 
months.  
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
The Western Gateway proposal offers the potential means to amplify the voice 
of Wiltshire with national government and ensuring our desired infrastructure 
and other needs are better addressed. 

 

Alistair Cunningham OBE 
Executive Director, Growth, Investment & Place 

 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
10 December 2019 
 

 
Subject:  Western Gateway – a powerhouse for the West 
 
Cabinet member:  Cllr Philip Whitehead, Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
 
Key Decision: Non-Key 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To outline Wiltshire’s engagement with the Western Gateway and agree to 

its ongoing involvement, subject to review after 12 months.  
 
Background 
 
2. Councils and Local Enterprise Partnerships across the West of England 

and South Wales have been working together to develop a cross-border 
economic partnership which can drive inclusive growth at scale through 
greater collaboration. 

 
3. Earlier this year, Bristol, Cardiff and Newport city councils commissioned 

and
[...]
to £20,000 each to 

fund the Secretariat. They have also agreed to scope procurement of an 
Independent Economic Review and to work together on forming initial ‘big 
asks’ of the partnership. These could ultimately be beneficial to the 
economy of Wiltshire and in turn the finances of Wiltshire Council.  

 
Legal Implications 
 
26. The formal governance arrangements are being developed. At this stage it 

is a decision in principle on whether to participate in the Western Gateway 
that is under consideration. Further due diligence will take place in the 
event of further formalisation of the partnership arrangements.  

 
Conclusions 
 
27. The Western Gateway proposal offers the potential means to amplify the 

voice of Wiltshire with national government and ensuring our desired 
infrastructure and other needs are addressed. 

 
 
 
Alistair Cunningham OBE 
Executive Director, Growth, Investment & Place 
 

 
Report Author: David Bowater, Senior Corporate Support Manager  
 
 
25 November 2019 
 
Background Papers 
Hyperlinks are provided in the body of the report 
 
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	153 Public participation and Questions from Councillors
	154 Proposals for special schools in the north of Wiltshire
	Nicola Grove - Questions to Cabinet 19 November 2019
	Phil Cook - Larkrise Speech to Cabinet 19 Nov
	Stuart Hall - WPCC Statement


	6 Council Tax Base
	Appendix A – Council Tax Base for Wiltshire Council 2020/2021

	7 Mid Year Updated Medium Term Financial Strategy
	8 Western Gateway - a powerhouse for the West



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2019 AT THE 
KENNET ROOM, COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Simon Jacobs, 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Toby Sturgis and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Andrew Bryant, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr 
Stewart Palmen, Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Jo Trigg and Cllr Robert Yuill 
  

 
165 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies.  
 

166 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2019 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 November 2019. 
 

167 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

168 Leader's announcements 
 
There were no Leader announcements. 
 
 

169 Public participation and Questions from Councillors 
 

1. Lou Barry asked a question about reduction in car mileage in Wiltshire 
and sustainable transport options.  

 
The Leader confirmed that Ms Barry had received a response to her 
question and these had been published on the Council’s website prior to 
the day of the meeting. Ms Barry then asked a supplementary question 



 
 
 

 
 
 

about the funding available for future traffic schemes and the potential to 
divert this funding to climate emergency schemes.  
 
A number of verbal responses were provided by Cabinet members at the 
meeting which included information about air quality, reduction in town 
centre traffic, improvements to journey times, alleviating traffic 
congestion, improvements to the economy and funding of public 
transport.   
 
The Leader, in response to the questions asked and issues raised, asked 
Ms Barry to consider and suggest, prior to the next Cabinet meeting on 7 
January 2020, how improvements could be made to public transport in 
Wiltshire and how this would be funded. 
 
The Leader thanked Ms Barry for her question and contribution.  

 
2. Bill Jarvis asked questions about (i) home insulation and renewable 

heating, and (ii) integrated transport systems.  
 
The Leader confirmed that Mr Jarvis had received a response to his 
question and these had been published on the Council’s website prior to 
the day of the meeting. Mr Jarvis then asked a supplementary question 
about the conclusions arrived at by the Climate Emergency Task Group 
on home insulation and renewable heating, and the need for further 
investment.  
 
Cllr Clewer provided a verbal response to the supplementary questions 
which included information about the use of reserves and the availability 
of national grant schemes.   
 
The Leader, in response to the questions asked and issues raised, asked 
Mr Jarvis to consider and suggest, prior to the next Cabinet meeting on 7 
January 2020, how improvements could be made to public transport in 
Wiltshire and how this would be funded. 

 
The Leader thanked Mr Jarvis for his question and contribution. 
 
 

3. Adrian Temple Brown read out a statement about funding for traffic 
schemes, the need to change policies, and the need for increased 
awareness of the climate challenge.   
 
Cllr Clewer provided a verbal response to the statement which included 
confirmation that majority of traffic schemes were funded by the 
government and that any new policy would need to be considered in light 
of the information available and be sustainable. 
 
The Leader thanked Mr Temple Brown for his question and contribution. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
170 Council Tax Base 

 
Councillor Simon Jacobs, Cabinet member for Finance and Procurement 
presented a report which recommended that Cabinet approve the Council Tax 
Base for 2020/2021. 
  
Councillor Jacobs explained that the Council is required to approve its Council 
Tax Base annually, in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
and The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base (England)) 
Regulations 2012.  He indicated that the Council Tax Base must be notified to 
Major Precepting Authorities (the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner for 
Wiltshire & Swindon and Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service) and Local 
Precepting Authorities (Town and Parish Councils) by 31 January 2020. 
 
The Cabinet noted that the proposal had been scrutinised by the Financial 
Planning Task Group, who were satisfied with the report and had no comments. 
 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Deputy Leader of the Liberal Democrats had no comments 
on the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To approve the Council Tax Base 2020/2021. 
 

2. To Note that the recommended collection rate 
adjustments are set at 99.75% and 82.50%, to give a 
resulting overall collection rate adjustment of 98.92% 
which reflects current expectations for collection (further 
details are outlined in the main body of the report). 
 

3. To approve that The Chief Finance Officer (Director 
Finance and Procurement) is continued to be given 
delegated authority to determine the estimated Collection 
Fund balances (council tax and business rates) as at 31 
March 2020 by 15 January 2020 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Before the Council Tax can be set by the Council in February 2020 a calculation 
must be made and approved of the Council Tax Base, which is an annual 
requirement as laid out in the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
 
 
 

171 Mid Year Updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement presented a 
report which provided an update on the 2020/21 budget setting process and the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2020/21-2024/25. The report also 
proposed a new set of financial objectives to help frame the Council’s strategic 
financial direction. 
 
Jane Laurie asked a question about the Strategy and suggested that it should 
contain a recognition of climate emergency.  The Leader confirmed that Ms 
Barry had received a response to her question and this had been published on 
the Council’s website prior to the day of the meeting. Ms Laurie then asked a 
supplementary question about the need for additional funding to combat the 
climate emergency.  Cllr Clewer, Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for 
Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, Housing, Climate Change and 
Military-Civilian Integration, provided a verbal response in relation to the funding 
streams available for the Council, general public and community groups to 
access in order to tackle climate issues.  
 
The Cabinet noted that the proposal had been scrutinised by the Financial 
Planning Task Group, who raised a number of comments on the proposals in 
relation to (i) the need for clarity around the financial objective ‘To generate 
income through a commercial approach’ and the new financial objectives in 
general and, (ii) queried whether a corporate contingency budget might be used 
as an alternative to tight financial control. Cllr Jacobs and Cllr Whitehead, 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
reported that (i) the Council was in the process of setting up commercial 
businesses to generate additional funding and details of this had been 
previously considered by the Cabinet and; (ii) the strategic approach to 
mitigating against financial risks would include the creation of a corporate 
contingency/risk provision budget as part of the budget setting process. 
 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Deputy Leader of the Liberal Democrats had no comments 
on the report. 
 
In response to a comment from Cllr Oldrieve about a concern that the report did 
not reflect the decision of Full Council in February 2019 acknowledging a 
climate emergency, Cllr Whitehead and Cllr Clewer explained that the Council’s 
business plan would contain detail about how it proposed to tackle the climate 
emergency. Initial funding has been provided through capital budgets with 
future medium and long term proposals being developed through funding from 
within the Council’s revenue budgets.   
 
Cllr Hill provided reassurance that Overview and Scrutiny would be providing an 
opportunity for councillor involvement in the forthcoming budget setting process, 
as in previously years. 
 
Resolved: 
  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

2. That the Financial Objectives set out in the report and detailed 
below under which the Council plans and operates, be approved: 
 

a. To ensure that the allocation of all resources is policy and 
evidence led and ensures delivery of the Councils strategic 
objectives.  

b. To provide strong, robust financial management and control 
in order to deliver a balanced budget and a sound financial 
framework including a five-year medium-term financial 
strategy. 

c. To continue to generate savings and secure value for money 
through measures aimed at greater efficiency in service 
delivery and management, including invest to save 
investments and reductions in activity costs. 

d. To generate income through a commercial approach. 
e. To support local residents and businesses through the 

current challenging economic climate for Local Government. 
f. To maintain general fund balances at or above the minimum 

prudent level as determined by the Chief Finance Officer and 
to add to balances whenever the opportunity arises. 

g. To undertake investment only where a value for money case 
can be demonstrated. This will include social value. 

h. To keep local taxation increases in line with Central 
Government set limits. 

 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
To inform Cabinet of the 2020/21 budget setting and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy processes. 
 
 

172 Western Gateway - a powerhouse for the West 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development presented a report which outlined Wiltshire Councils engagement 
with the Western Gateway and agree to its ongoing involvement, subject to 
review after 12 months. 
 
Cllr Whitehead explained that central government had announced its support for 
cross-border economic collaboration through the ‘Western Gateway’ in 
November 2019, with £400k of start-up funding to take the objectives of the 
partnership forward. The partnership aimed to drive inclusive growth through 
greater collaboration amongst councils and other partners either side of the 
Severn estuary. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Ruth Hopkinson about the benefits of the 
Western Gateway for areas in Wiltshire south of the M4 corridor, Cllr Whitehead 
confirmed that the Western Gateway would be of benefit to all of Wiltshire. He 



 
 
 

 
 
 

referred to Wiltshire’s strong connections with the defence industry and links 
with the Ministry of Defence at Abbeywood and Cheltenham.  
 
Resolved: To approve Wiltshire Council’s participation as a full and 
equal partner in the Western Gateway; and to review the benefits of the 
participation after 12 months. 
  
 
Reason for decision: 
  
The Western Gateway proposal offers the potential means to amplify the voice 
of Wiltshire with national government and ensuring our desired infrastructure 
and other needs are better addressed. 
 
 

173 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.10 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


